
Planning Board Meeting – Thursday, September 22, 2016

City Council Room – 7:00 PM

Workshop: Monday, September 19, 2016 At 5pm In The City Council Room

Salute To Flag

Applications Under Consideration

16.033 Interlaken PUD Proposed Map And Text Zoning Amendment

Request for Advisory Opinion from the City Council.

16.033 INTERLAKENZONINGAMEND_APP_REDACTED.PDF

14.055.1 McIntyre

28 White Street, 110 Regent Street,  proposed modification of a two lot subdivision in an Urban Residential-4 (UR-4) District.

14.055.1 MCINTYRESUBMOD_APP_REDACTED.PDF

04.029.1 Ice House Site Plan Modification

70 and 72 Putnam Street, site plan modification review in a Transect-6 Urban Core (T-6) District. 

04.029.1 ICEHOUSEPERMANENTTENT_APP_REDACTED.PDF

04.029.1 ICEHOUSEPERMANENTTENT_COUNTYRESPONSE.PDF

16.038.1 Pet Lodge, SEQRA Coordinated Review Of A Animal Kennel Use

Route 9, SEQRA Coordinated Review in Tourist Related Business (TRB) and Rural Residential (RR) Districts.

16.038.1 PETLODGEOFSARATOGASEQR_ZBAAPP_REDACTED.PDF
16.038.1 PETLODGESEQR_ZBAREQ.PDF

Approval Of Minutes: September 8, 2016, July 28, 2016.

Next Meeting: Thursday, October 13, 2016 (W/ Tuesday, October 11, 2016 Caravan & Workshop)

A.

1.

Documents:

2.

Documents:

3.

Documents:

4.

Documents:

B.

http://www.saratoga-springs.org/62f1f2f6-c026-4550-b252-4f8af9b1dd34


















NEW DIMENSIONS OUTDOOR SERVICES www.newdimensionsinc.net 

 

6/22/2016 

To: City of Saratoga Springs 

From: Randall Countermine, 

New Dimensions Outdoor Services, Inc. 

Re: Landscape/Planting Design for 110 Regent St. and 28-32 White St. 

Please not we worked with Mr. McIntyre in the design and installation of the plantings at 110 Regent St 
and 28-32 White Street. I have been asked by Mr. McIntyre to provide and analysis of the situation in 
regards to the trees/plantings that were noted to remain but have been removed. 

Area 1 - 11 Spruce trees to remain (adjacent to driveway) 

 It appears that 3-4 of these Spruce trees died due to a new electrical having to be installed at 2832 

White Street. 

 In addition the remaining trees were skinning and hot healthy; and grass was not able to be grown 

under them. 

 See photo addendum "now compared to prior". We installed a raised bed and 3 mature Birch 
trees and well as mature Arborvitaes. We did not want to go any closer to the road so there would 
be no obstruction backing out. 

Area 2 — Two small Pine and Ash trees 

 Both were relatively small trees and did not make it thru the construction phase. They have been 

replaced with a mature Birch tree and Hemlock. 

 See photo addendum 

Area 3— 12' White Ash 

 The tree was touching in the carriage house and replaced with a row of Arborvitaes and 2 mature 

Birch trees. 

 See photo addendum 

 
500 Colebrook Road, Gansevoort. NY 12831 Phone: 

   NEW 
DIMENSIONS OUTDOOR SERVICES 



 

Area 4-28" Oak 

 This tree was removed for 2 reasons: 

a. A pool was installed and the root structure was compromised. The entire tree would have 

been hanging over the pool. 

b. It was my opinion the tree was near the end of it's life and created a health and safety 
issue. (It should be noted a similar tree on an adjacent property, 11 Cottage Street, fell on 

the building destroying one unit in 2006. 

It should also be noted that a 24" Maple on the side yard and a 28" Maple in the front yard were saved. 

In fact, Mr. McIntyre even had the 28" Maple tree in the front yard cabled between two large limbs in 

order to preserve it. 

In addition, per the Planning Board Mr. McIntyre has: 

1. Installed 300" of new concrete curbing. 

2. Restored/replaced 300' of brick sidewalk. 

3. Installed two new Sternburg Lights. 

4. Installed 3 Street Trees. 

anyone to take a look at the two 

properties in question and see the improvement for 

 
500 Colebrook Road, Gansevoort. NY 12831 Phone: 

 

I  
would  encou 

andall  Countermine, 
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                                 CHAIRMAN                                                                  DIRECTOR 

50 WEST HIGH STREET                                                                                                                                  (518) 884-4705  PHONE 
BALLSTON SPA, NY 12020                                                                                                                             (518) 884-4780  FAX 
 - 1 - 

 
 
 
September 7, 2016 
 
 
 
Kate Maynard, Principal Planner 
City of Saratoga Springs 
City Hall, 474 Broadway 
Saratoga Springs, NY 12866 
 
SCPB Referral Review#16-100-Site Plan Review-Lynchys Tavern/The Ice House 
        Site plan modification for erection of permanent tent structure to replace the  
         temporary structure now in place. 
         Putnam Street (east side), south of Caroline Street (off Broadway) 
 
                   
Received from the City of Saratoga Springs Planning Board on September 7, 2016. 
  
Reviewed by the Saratoga County Planning Board and staff on September 7, 2016. 
 
 
Decision: No Significant County Wide or Inter Community Impact 
 
Comment: In accordance with the Memorandum of Understanding (MOU) between the 
City of Saratoga Springs Planning Board and the Saratoga County Planning Board, the 
above-noted Site Plan has been reviewed by staff and with necessary concurrence has 
been deemed to present no significant countywide impacts.   

 
______________________________________  
Michael Valentine, Senior Planner       

Authorized Agent for Saratoga County 
 

 
DISCLAIMER:  Recommendations made by the Saratoga County Planning Board on referrals and 
subdivisions are based upon the receipt and review of a “full statement of such proposed action” provided 
directly to SCPB by the municipal referring agency as stated under General Municipal Law section 239.  A 
determination of action is rendered by the SCPB based upon the completeness and accuracy of 
information presented by its staff.  The SCPB cannot be accountable for a decision rendered through 
incomplete or inaccurate information received as part of the complete statement.  



MJ Alison Yovine
Text Box
Bronx Springs Group

183 Church Ave

Ballston Spa, NY 12020
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21 Corporate Drive, Suite 105 
Clifton Park, NY 12065 

 
 

 

 

 

 

 

  

 

 

 

 

 

 

Zoning Board of Appeals  

Project Narrative  
 for 

 

Pet Lodge 
Route 9 

City of Saratoga Springs 

Saratoga County, New York 
 
 

Prepared for: 

Matt Sames,  

Sames Media Group 

Located at 

19 Blue Jay Way 

Rexford, NY 12148 

 

July 8, 2016 
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INTRODUCTION 

The proposed project consists of 6 separate tax parcels in the City of Saratoga (tax parcels 191.08-1-1, 191.08-1-
2, 191.08-1-3, 191.08-1-4, 191.08-1-5, 191.08-1-6) and the 6 parcel comprising 1.59 acres in total. The existing 
vacant tree lot is situated between a commercial business to the south and State park lands to the north. See 
attached aerial map and tax map. The proposal application wishes to build a 6,000 sf Animal Kennel on the 
parcels. 

Zoning 

The parcel(s) is divided almost in half between Rural Residential (RR-Zone) and Tourist Related Business (TRB-
zone). The TRB zone is located in the front half of the parcel and RR-Zone in the rear of the parcel. The location 
of the TRB/RR zoning line has been established based upon the zoning map and is located at the eastern edge of 
tax parcel 191.08-1-2 per the zoning map or approximately 350’ from centerline of Route 9. To the north of the 
site the zoning is Intuitional Parkland Recreation (INST-PR- Zone)  

Parcel  

The 6 parcels have a combined area of 1.59 acres and have a lot frontage of 108.8 feet and rear lot width of 105 
feet and a depth of 644.4 feet. 

Usage  

The proposed use, Animal Kennel, is an approved use within the RR zone with a special use permit issued by the 
City. From the proposed concept plan the entire proposed building will be located within the RR zone. 

Variances 

As the 6 parcels are within two zones, the existing parcels within the RR zone do not conform to City on Lot size. 
The 4 rear parcels are less than the minimum allowed for either the RR or TRB zoning districts of 2.0 acres or 
10,000 sf respectively.   

As the lot varies from 105 feet to 108.8 feet in width, the front tax parcels conform to City code of 100 foot within 
the TRB zone, but as the rear existing 4 tax parcels are within RR zone and these parcel do not have 200 foot of 
frontage per City Code. 

As the 4 rear tax parcels of the site vary from only 105 feet to 108.8 feet width of the side setbacks are 30 foot 
minimum and with a total of 100 feet required. This leaves a 5 feet to 8.8 feet wide envelope to build a structure, 
which is not feasible for a building to comport with NYS building code and ADA requirements.  

Therefore based upon above information the project proposes the following variances for this project. 

1. North Side minimum side setback from 30 feet to 20 feet within the RR zone 
2. South Side minimum side setback from 30 feet to 20 feet within the RR zone 
3. Total side setback of 100 feet to 40 feet within the RR zone 
4. Minimum average with from 200 feet to 105 feet within RR zone 
5. Minimum Lot size of 2.0 acres to 1.59 acres 

The proposed North, South and Total Setbacks requested to 20 feet and a total of 40 feet match what is currently 
allowed under TRB zone in the front half of the site.  



 Pet Lodge 

 

   
July 2016 

  Page 2  

EXHIBITS:   

  Exhibit 1 Aerial Map 

  Exhibit 2 Tax Map 

Exhibit 3 Photo Location Map 

  Exhibit 4 Site Photos 
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SITE STATISTICS

SITE AREA:

EXISTING ZONE:

1.59± ACRES  (MIN LOT SIZE IS 2.0 ACRES OR 10,000 SF

MAY NEED A VARIANCE)

RR (RURAL RESIDENTIAL  DISTRICT) & TRB (TOURIST RELATED BUSINESS)

USE: ANIMAL CLINIC ( PERMIT USE IN RR ZONE)

PARKING: REQUIRED=8

PROPOSED= 8 SPACES

BASED UPON 1 SPACE PER 200 SF OF BLDG.

(30X50' OFFICE/RETAIL SPACE= 1500SF/200SF/SPACE=8)

SETBACKS BLDG: FRONT=40' (TRB)

SIDE=20' (TRB)

REAR= 40' (TRB)

SIDE=30' MIN AND TOTAL OF 100' (RR-1)

REAR=100' (RR-1)

MAX HT: 35'

 RENDER SITE PLAN
SCALE 1"=30'

MINIMUM LOT WIDTH: 100' IN TRB (HAVE 105')

GREEN SPACE: 70% REQUIRED (PROPOSED 70%)

SITE PLAN
SCALE 1"=30'
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